## GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR JAMMU AND KASHMIR SERVICES SELECTION BOARD

CPO Chowk, Panjthirthi, Jammu/Zamzam Complex Rambagh, Srinagar (www.ikssb.nic.in)

Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K.

No. JKSSB-Scry/7/2023-03 (E-7259835)

Subject:

Final Selection List for the posts of Driver/ Driver-I/ Driver-II & Tractor Driver, advertised vide Notification No.04, 05, 06 & 07 of 2020 and 01,02, 03 of 2021-Forwarding of recommendations thereof.

Dated: 11.01.2024

Madam,

Consequent upon the receipt of indent/requisition from the ARI & Trainings Department, vide Indent No. ARI/SP/14/2014 Dated 29.09.2020 followed by ARI/SP/14/2014 dated 15.12.2020, the Jammu and Kashmir Services Selection Board (JKSSB), among other posts, advertised **01 post** of Driver, vide Notification No. 05 of 2020 dated 24.12.2020, under Item No. 164, with the following breakup:

S. No.	Item No.	Cadre	ОМ	SC	ST	osc	ALC/ IB	RBA	PSP	EWS	Total
01.	164	Division Kashmir	01	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	01

The JKSSB conducted the Computer Based Test (CBT) for these posts and, thereafter, on the basis of merit obtained by the candidates, the Document Verification was conducted.

The Final Selection List, prepared as per the merit-cum-preference of the candidates, was approved by the Board and subsequently notified vide Notification No. JKSSB-Scry/7/2023-03 (E-7259835) dated: 30.12.2023.

Accordingly, the undersigned is directed to forward herewith the selection list of **01 post** of "Driver", ARI & Trainings Department, Divisional Cadre, Kashmir, advertised vide Notification No.05 of 2020 dated 24.12.2020, under Item No. 164, as per **Annexure-A** to this communication.

The above Selection list shall be subject to the outcome of writ petition(s), if any, pending disposal before any competent Court of jurisdiction related to the selection. The

Selection List shall also be subject to the outcome of any inquiry, involving candidate, figuring in this Selection List.

The document verification/scrutiny conducted by the Board is limited to the extent of establishing physical possession of Category/Degree certificates and ascertaining genuineness/validity etc. or otherwise of the same and recognition status of the Institution, shall be the responsibility of the Indenting Department/ Appointing authority.

During the process of Document Verification, the educational qualification (Minimum and Maximum) submitted by candidates for the post has been accepted only on the basis of self declaration/ Affidavit produced by them (copy enclosed). The appointing authority shall satisfy itself on account of this before issuing the appointment order and, if at any stage, it comes to the notice that they are in possession of qualification other than the required for the post and they have willfully submitted wrong information, the necessary action as per rules may be taken, under an intimation to the J&K Services Selection Board.

It is further requested that in case any certificate/document, during the course of verification, turns out to be fake/fictitious, appropriate criminal proceedings against such candidates may kindly be initiated and the Board may kindly be kept informed.

Moreover, in terms of Government Order No.1003-JK(GAD) of 2021 dated 27.09.2021, the candidates whose recommendation are released by the Selection Agency shall submit their Personal Verification Rolls (PVR) before the appointing authority within a period of 21 days from its release, failing which the candidate(s) shall forego their right to appointment forthwith.

The selection list is also available on the website of J&K Services Selection Board (www.jkssb.nic.in) and may be cross verified from it, if required.

Yours faithfully,

Secretary,

J&K Services Selection Board.

Encls: As above

Copy to:

1. Private Secretary to Chairman, JKSSB.

2. Statistical Division, JKSSB, for information and compilation of record.

3. I/c Website, JKSSB.

ANNEXURE "A"														
	Final Selection List for the post of Driver-I/ Driver-II/ Tractor Driver, Division Cadre Kashmir, ARI and Training Department, advertised vide Notification No. 05 of 2020 Dated 24.12.2020 ITEM No. 164													
Sr. No.	DV. S.No.	Roll No.	Candidate Name	Parentage	DoB	Category	Total Score	Selection Category	ADDRESS	Qualification Possessed	Year of Passing	Name of the Institute	REMARKS/DEFICIENCY	
Selection List under Open Merit														
1	40-KMR	4270124019	Hilal Ahmad Badyari	Mehraj ud Din Badyari	06-01-1998	ОМ	65.25	ом	H.No.71, Ward No.4, Hallmulla, Bijebehera, Anantnag	12th Pass	2016	J&K BOSE		

Sd/-(Sachin Jamwal) JKAS, Secretary, J&K Services Selection Board